WHEREAS, City Code Section 32.39 Competitive Bidding states that before the General 

Services Director (also known as Purchasing Director) makes any purchase of, or contract for, 

supplies, materials, capital items, or insurance services in an amount less than seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000.00), the General Services Director or designee shall obtain a quote from 

at least one responsible source of supply. In addition to the purchases described herewith, the 

General Services Director or designee shall have the authority to approve all other purchases in an